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“Miss Utility” of Delmarva 
UTILITIES SERVICE PROTECTION 

CENTER OF DELMARVA, INC 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the 

February 16, 2017  

Membership Meeting 
 
 

1. Call to Order and Introductions 

 

 President Brad Ebaugh opened the regular membership meeting at Choptank Electric, 24820 
Meeting House Rd., Denton MD 21629.   

 Mission Statement:  Our mission is to assist excavators, facility owners, and the public in the 
prevention of underground damages, service outages, personal injury, and their associated 
repercussions, through education and the promotion of the One Call System. 

 43 members were present. 

 Those present gave the customary introductions. 

 Mark Gemmill made  a  motion  to  approve  minutes as amended,  Wendy Stack seconded,  
unanimously approved by the members. 

 

 

2. Presentation-   Jeff  Brown- Choptank Electric-  Hazards of Downed Power Lines  

 

 Mr. Brown showed a YouTube video on the Choptank search channel regarding the hazards of 

downed power lines.  Always consider all lines energized.  Be careful of back feed from home 

generators and solar panels.  These devices should have a disconnect switch to protect outside 

circuits, but never assume lines are de-energized.  A question was asked about why there are 

aerial, non-insulated power lines.  They are lower cost and less weight. 

 

3.    Excavator Concerns 

 

 How deep are underground utilities?  Utilities have no obligation to provide depth.  Hand dig or 
vacuum excavate within the utility tolerance zone. 

 Dora Parks, OCC:  A standard ticket cannot become an emergency.  Not allowed.  Be sure field 
people have tickets onsite.  

 Duration of ticket:  MD, after 12 days ticket expires.  Can update ticket.  In DE, 10 days. 
 For emergency tickets, ITIC usually not available.  Utility owners can use ITIC online for 

emergencies. 
 For handicapped ramps, request a 30 ft. radius on tickets.  Private utilities will not be marked.   
 Comcast and USIC are working on delayed tickets problem.  Also, if there is a Verizon issue,  

create a  discrepancy.  An email will verify that the message has been processed.  The ticket 
discrepancy is sent to locating company.  A single ticket can only have one delayed status. 

 Ticket polygons:  mapping is critical.  Must match place and location on the map. 
 A utility member can have information on their utilities by member code. 
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      4.   Facility Owner Concerns 

 

 None. 

  

5. General Locate Issues 

     

 Diamond Materials updates tickets with no construction activity for 6 months, in Delaware.   

Eric Cimo will work on the problem. 

 I Chose to Look the Other Way (presented by Dora Parks), an important safety message.  

  

6.   Public Awareness 

 

 Jason Lyon: handouts for 2017 are available. 
 February, DRWA Show 2/22.23 
 I Love Smyrna Day, February 25. 
 4x8 banners are available for display. 
 The 2016 Winter Scoop was distributed January 4, 2017.  Next issue of The 2017 Spring 

Scoop will be distributed end of March, 2017. 
 DE Safety Association- 4/10,11 
 Earth Day- 4/22 
 GCDPTC October 24-27. 
 Handouts available today 
 Contractor seminars and ads are planned 
 Jerry Platt, DE PSC radio ads:  Grant will be delayed by the change of power in Washington. 

Miss Utility will do ads in April/May.  PSC ads later this year. 

7. Committee Reports 

 

 Dig Smart:  will modify the award for 2017. 

 Locator awards will be held in April, 2017 for the 9th year. 

 April is Safe Dig month. 

 
 

8.  Old Business 

 

 Suburban Propane letter will go out soon. 

 

9. New Business 

 

 The next membership meeting (March 16, 2017) will be hosted by The City of 

Wilmington, 500 Wilmington Ave., Wilmington DE 19720 .  Breakfast will be 

served at 8:30 am, with the meeting to commence at 9:00 am .   
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Attendance: 
 

 

 

 

 

Baldasano Mike Proj. Mgr. Parkside Utility 302-399-7553 michael.baldashno@parksideutil.com

Bennett Ronnie Supervisor LS Lee Guardrails 717-817-3837 RBennett@LSLee.com

Biener Drew Safety Director Harry Caswell 302-943-3322 drew@harrycaswell.com

Cimo Eric Treasurer USPCD DelDOT 302-760-2642 eric.cimo@state.de.us

Clifton Darrell Supervisor Utility Lines Const. 302-236-3892 dclifton@asplundh.com

Cronshaw Josh Sales Rep. Vermeer Mid-Atlantic 301-974-5963 Josh.Cronshaw@vermeermidatlantic.com

Dale Greg Supervisor Town of Ocean City, MD 443-235-4439 gdale@oceancitymd.gov

Dickerson Staci Supervisor USIC 302-233-4659 stacidickerson@usicllc.com

Dodson John Utilities SHA D1 410-677-4082 jdodson@sha@state.md.us

Durbin Linda Damage Prev. Mgr. Comcast 240-372-6684 Linda_Durbin@comcast.com

Ebaugh Brad President USPCD D.E.C. 302-349-3148 bebaugh@decoop.com

Farrare Telly Team Leader SHA 443-783-4208 T.Farrare@sha.state.md.us

Fortner Charles Team Leader SHA 410-778-0818 CFortner@sha.state.md.us

Gemmill Mark Locator Tidewater Utilities 302-218-8538 coachmarkg@comcast.net

Gersitz Tony Board Member USPCD 302-424-2434

Hawkes Brad Director of Engineering Sussex County 302-855-7717 bhawkes@sussexcountyde.gov

Heaps Scott FMSI SHA 410-778-0818 Sheaps@sha.state.md.us

Hermstedt Bill Safety Manager Eastern Shore Natural Gas 302-734-6722 bhermstedt@esng.com

Himelright Rob Easton Utilities 410-763-9431 rhimelright@eucmail.com

Hinkle Tim Supervisor West Shore Group 636-232-6047 Tim@Westshoregroup.net

Jackson Richard Supervisor Eng. Sussex County 302-855-7717 rjackson@sussexcountyde.gov

Kerfoot Rick Const. Sup. Comcast 410-241-3703 Richard_Kerfoot@comcast.com

Keyser Steven Line Supervisor Chesapeake Utilities 302-538-8514 skeyser@chpk.com

Layton Lee Crew Leader Kent County 410-778-4252

Lewis Richard Field Tech Century Engineering 302-423-2586 Rlewis@centuryeng.com

Lonsdale Judy Specialist Verizon 302-422-1471 judith.a.lonsdale@verizon.com

Lyon Jason Vice President USPCD City of Dover 302-736-7025 jlyon@dover.de.us

Majors Rick Locator Town of Smyrna 302-423-7000

McIntrye Ron Construction Insp. City of Wilmington 302-545-5016 rmcintyre@wilmington.gov

Olivieri Dwayne Secretary USPCD Delmarva Power 302-429-3882 dwayne.olivieri@delmarva.com

Parks Dora Mgr, Client Rel. One Call Concepts 410-782-2026 dora@missutility.net

Ryan Eileen Bus. Development Badger Daylighting 609-203-0524 eryan@badgerinc.com

Saroukos Garry Project Manager MHDC 302-422-8255 gsaroukos@milfordhousing.com

Schlabach Charlie Project Coordinator Under/comm Inc. 302-424-1554 Charlie@undercomm.com

Skrobot Brandon Locator Town of Middletown 302-650-3121 BSKrobot@Middletownde.org

Stack Wendy President W. Locco 302-856-9626 w.stack@mchsi.com

Symonds Robert District Manager USIC 718-869-1668 RobertSymonds@usicllc.com

Taylor Brian Inspector Easton Utilities 410-822-6110 Btaylor@eucmail.com

Timmons Lisa Utilities Inspector SHA D1 410-677-4037 ltimmons@sha.state.md.us

Verga Jim Sales Rep Eastcom Associates 908-803-0195 jverga@eastcomassoc.com

Wienhold August Linecrew Super. Town of Berlin 410-641-3401 awienhold@berlinmd.gov

Wright Joe Asst. County Engineer Sussex County 302-855-7865 joe.wright@sussexcountyde.gov

Young Jeff Team Leader SHA 443-521-2963 Jyoung5@sha.state.de.us



Minutes of the February 16, 2017  Membership  Meeting  
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

Upcoming Events: 

March, 2017 

Date Venue Address Time 
03.16.17 City of Wilmington             500 Wilmington Ave., Wilmington DE 19720             8:30 am 
 
April, 2017 

Date Venue Address Time 
04.20.17 DE Electric Coop.             14198 Sussex Hwy., Greenwood DE 19950 8:30 am  
 

 

*For additional meetings, please visit our website, www.missutilitydelmarva.com 

http://www.missutilitydelmarva.com/

